12/26/2019 505838283

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5885217

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP	12/23/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BOOSTED, INC.
Street Address:	82 PIONEER WAY, SUITE 200
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94041

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15598676
Application Number:	16460681
Patent Number:	9266445
Patent Number:	9399406
Application Number:	15601938
Patent Number:	10398962
Application Number:	16460674
Patent Number:	10486051
Application Number:	29634483
Application Number:	29660800
Application Number:	16142271
Application Number:	16142299
Application Number:	16142336
Application Number:	62815862
Application Number:	62915476

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)546-9035

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7146415100

Email: patents@rutan.com

Correspondent Name: RUTAN & TUCKER LLP

Address Line 1: 611 ANTON BOULEVARD, SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	034075-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS S. FERRILL
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas S. Ferrill/
DATE SIGNED:	12/26/2019

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=PATENT SECURITY RELEASEv2#page1.tif source=PATENT SECURITY RELEASEv2#page2.tif source=PATENT SECURITY RELEASEv2#page3.tif source=PATENT SECURITY RELEASEv2#page4.tif source=PATENT SECURITY RELEASEv2#page5.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY RELEASE

THIS PATENT SECURITY RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of December 23, 2019, by RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP, as Agent for itself as indicated in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as such terms are hereinafter defined) (together with its successors and assigns, "Agent"), in favor of BOOSTED, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Assignor are party to a certain Engagement Agreement dated as of June 16, 2017 (the "Engagement Agreement"), which had portions filed as part of a Security Agreement, and was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2019, at Reel 051305, Frame 0459, pursuant to which Assignor granted to Agent for the benefit of Agent, a continuing security interest in the Patents and Patent Applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto; collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, Assignor has requested that Agent release its continuing security interest in the Patent Collateral from the Security Agreement filed on December 17; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate and release the entirety of its continuing security interest in and to the Patent Collateral as a result of filing the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates, cancels, and releases its security interest in all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 2. Agent hereby releases and conveys to Assignor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title, and interest that it may have obtained in and to the Patent Collateral as a result of filing the Security Agreement, and does hereby authorize Assignor (personally or through its counsel, agents, or designees, and at Assignor's sole expense) to take all actions reasonably necessary to release and terminate any and all security interests and other liens in the Patent Collateral.
- 3. Agent shall take all further actions, reasonably acceptable to Agent, and provide to Assignor and each of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Assignor, each at Assignor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Security Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

Very truly yours,

### **AGENT:**

**RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP** 

By: Rutan & Tucker, LLP

its Agent

By: /Thomas S. Ferrill Name: Thomas S. Ferrill

Title: IP Partner

Agent's Address:

Rutan & Tucker, LLP 611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 200 Costa Mesa, CA 92626

#### Exhibit A

List of Patents

U.S. Pending and Issued Patents

LIGHTWEIGHT TRANSPORT VEHICLE

Patent Application Serial Number: <u>15/598,676</u>

Filing Date: <u>May 18, 2017</u>

LIGHTWEIGHT TRANSPORT VEHICLE

Patent Application Serial Number: 16/460,681

Filing Date: July 2, 2019

DYNAMIC CONTROL FOR LIGHT ELECTRIC VEHICLES

Patent Application Serial Number: 14/212,606

Filing Date: March 14, 2014

Patent Number: <u>9,266,445</u>

Grant Date: February 23, 2016

DYNAMIC CONTROL FOR LIGHT ELECTRIC VEHICLES

Patent Application Serial Number: <u>14/994,506</u>

Filing Date: January 13, 2016

Patent Number: <u>9,399,406</u>

Grant Date: <u>July 26, 2016</u>

DYNAMIC CONTROL FOR LIGHT ELECTRIC VEHICLES

Patent Application Serial Number: <u>15/601,938</u>

Filing Date: May 22, 2017

### ELECTRICALLY POWERED TRANSPORT VEHICLE WITH A LIGHTING SYSTEM

Patent Application Serial Number: <u>15/893,126</u>

Filing Date: February 9, 2018

Patent Number: <u>10,398,962</u>

Grant Date: September 3, 2019

#### ELECTRICALLY POWERED TRANSPORT VEHICLE WITH A LIGHTING SYSTEM

Patent Application Serial Number: <u>16/460,674</u>

Filing Date: July 2, 2019

### A BACKPACK FOR A PERSONAL TRANSPORT VEHICLE

Patent Application Serial Number: 15/877,201

Filing Date: January 22, 2018

Patent Number: <u>10,486,051</u>

Grant Date: November 26, 2019

# ORNAMENTAL DESIGN FOR A BACKPACK FOR AN ELECTRIC PERSONAL TRANSPORT VEHICLE

Patent Application Serial Number: 29/634,483

Filing Date: January 22, 2018

# ORNAMENTAL DESIGN FOR AN ELECTRIC POWERED PERSONAL TRANSPORT VEHICLE WITH LIGHTS

Patent Application Serial Number: <u>29/660,800</u>

Filing Date: August 22, 2018

# A COMPOSITE BOARD TO SUPPORT A WEIGHT OF A USER OF A PERSONAL TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE

Patent Application Serial Number: 16/142,271

Filing Date: September 26, 2018

# BATTERY AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS FOR A PERSONAL TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE

Patent Application Serial Number: <u>16/142,299</u>

Filing Date: September 26, 2018

# A SYSTEM TO SUPPORT MULTIPLE BATTERY PACKS OF DIFFERENT CAPACITY AND A SENSOR SYSTEM

Patent Application Serial Number: <u>16/142,336</u>

Filing Date: September 26, 2018

## A LIGHT ELECTRIC VEHICLE

Patent Application Serial Number: 62/815,862

Filing Date: March 8, 2019

#### AN IMPROVED ELECTRIC PERSONAL TRANSPORT VEHICLE

Patent Application Serial Number: <u>62/915,476</u>

Filing Date: October 15, 2019

**RECORDED: 12/26/2019**